

An ordinance declaring unopposed candidates elected to the offices of City Council District 1, District 2, and District 4.

Whereas in accordance with Article II, Section 3 of the City Charter and Chapter 2, Section 2-1 of the City Code of the City of Victoria, Texas, and the laws of the State of Texas, by Ordinance No. 2024-8, a joint general election was called for May 4, 2024 for the purpose of electing the City Council District 1, City Council District 2 and City Council District 4; and

Whereas Sections 2.051 through 2.053 of the Texas Election Code permit a political subdivision to declare candidates elected to office if no candidates in the election are opposed; and the City Secretary has certified that no candidates have filed for the office of City Council Districts 1, 2, or 4 other than the unopposed candidates;

Now therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Victoria, Texas:

1. The following unopposed candidates are declared elected to the following offices for a three-year term:

Councilmember, District 1 Rafael De La Garza, III Councilmember, District 2 Steven Kidder Councilmember, District 4 Jan Scott

- 2. If any provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions, or application thereof, of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
- 3. Early voting is scheduled to begin on April 22, 2024; therefore, an emergency is declared and the requirement of Article II, Section 9 of the City Charter that no ordinance shall be passed finally on the date of its first reading is suspended, and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and approval by the City Council of the City of Victoria, Texas.

Passed by Emergency Reading, this the 5th day of March, 2024

Ayes: 6 Nays: 0 Abstentions: 0

Approved and adopted, this the 5th day of March, 2024

Duane Crocker,

Mayor of the City of Victoria

Allison E. Lacey, City Attorney

ril Hilbrich

April Hilbrich, City Secretary





Una ordenanza que declara a los candidatos sin oposición elegidos para los cargos del distrito 1, distrito 2 y distrito 4 del ayuntamiento.

Considerando que de conformidad con el artículo II, sección 3 de la Carta Constitucional de la ciudad y el capítulo 2, sección 2-1 del código de la ciudad de la ciudad de Victoria, Texas y las leyes del estado de Texas, mediante la ordenanza No. 2024-8, se convocó a una elección general conjunta para el 4 de mayo de 2024 para fines de elección del distrito 1, distrito 2 y distrito 4 del ayuntamiento; y

Considerando que las secciones 2.051 a 2.053 del Código Electoral de Texas permiten una subdivisión política para declarar a los candidatos elegidos para el cargo si ningún candidato en la elección tiene oposición y la secretaria municipal ha certificado que ningún candidato se ha postulado para el cargo de los distritos 1, 2 o 4 del ayuntamiento ajenos a los candidatos sin oposición;

Por tanto, que sea ordenado por el ayuntamiento de la ciudad de Victoria, Texas:

1. Los siguientes candidatos sin oposición son declarados elegidos para los siguientes cargos por un periodo de tres años:

Miembro del consejo, distrito 1 Rafael De La Garza, III Miembro del consejo, distrito 2 Steven Kidder Miembro del consejo, distrito 4 Jan Scott

- 2. Si cualquier disposición de esta ordenanza, o la aplicación de la misma a cualquier persona o circunstancia, fuera declarada inválida o inconstitucional por un tribunal de jurisdicción competente, dicha invalidez no afectará a las demás disposiciones, o a la aplicación de las mismas, de esta ordenanza a las que se pueda dar efecto sin la disposición o aplicación inválida, y a tal efecto, las disposiciones de esta ordenanza se declaran divisibles.
- 3. La votación anticipada está programada para iniciar el 22 de abril de 2024; por lo tanto, se declara una emergencia y se suspende el requerimiento del artículo II, sección 9 de la Carta Constitucional de la ciudad de que ninguna ordenanza sea aprobada definitivamente en la fecha de su primera lectura, y esta ordenanza entrará en vigor inmediatamente después de su aprobación por el ayuntamiento de la ciudad de Victoria, Texas.

Aprobado	por	lectura	de	emerg	encia	el	día	5	de	marzo	de	2024
Sí:												

No:

Abstenciones:

Aprobada y adoptada este día 5 de marzo de 2024.

Duane crocker,

Alcalde de la ciudad de Victoria

Allison E. Lacey Abogado municipal

April Hilbrich,

Secretaria municipal